The table below is presented according to IFRS 9:

   in thousand EUR

31.12.2018
Classification

under IFRS 9 (1)
Book
value

Estimated
fair value

Level 1
and cash

Level 2 Level 3

Trade receivables   AC 194 281  194 281   194 281
Financial assets   7 259 7 259   7 259
Equity securities   FVR 6 897 6 897   6 897
Financial assets at amortized cost   AC   362   362   362
Cash and cash equivalents   26 591 26 591  26 591
Cash   AC 6 700 6 700  6 700
Cash equivalents   AC 19 891 19 891 19 891
Trade payables   AC 319 870 319 870   319 870
Financial liabilities   AC 290 721 291 074   291 074
Derivatives (net amount) (2)   2 777 2 777   2 777

(1) “AC” stands for “amortized cost”, “FVR” stands for fair value through profit or loss”.
(2) IFRS 9 classification for derivatives instruments depends on their hedging qualification

76

77
A

n
n
u
a
l
R

e
p
o
rt

 2
0
1
8

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

The table below is presented according to IAS 39:

   in thousand EUR

31.12.2017
Classification

under IFRS 9 (1)
Book
value

Estimated
fair value

Level 1
and cash

Level 2 Level 3

Trade receivables   L&R 184 836  184 836   184 836
Financial assets   6 032  6 032   6 032
Assets available for sale   AFS 5 563  5 563   5 563
Held to maturity financial assets   HTM 469   469   469
Cash and cash equivalents   13 012 13 012 13 012
Cash   FVR 4 286 4 286 4 286
Cash equivalents   L&R 8 726 8 726  8 726
Trade payables   LAC 280 529 280 529   280 529
Financial liabilities   AC 325 681 325 547   325 547
Derivatives, net amount   2 973  2 973   2 973

(1) “L&R” stands for “loans and receivables, “FVR” stands for “fair value through profit or loss”, “LAC” stands for “liabilities at amortized cost”, “AC” stands for
“amortized cost”, “AFS” stands for “available for sale” and “HTM” stands for “held to maturity”.

The financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position have been classified based on the
three hierarchy levels:

 level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the

[…]

Sales of equipment to the distribution channels and to the final customers are recognized in revenue upon delivery. Consignment
sales are recognized in revenue upon sale to the final customer.

Revenue from the sale of prepaid cards

Sales of prepaid cards are recognized at facial value as deferred income at the time of sale and released in the profit and loss
statement as revenue upon usage.

Interconnection revenue

Traffic revenue paid by other telecommunication operators for use of our network is recognized upon usage.

Revenue sharing

Revenue arising from contracts with third-party content providers is recognized after deduction of the fees paid to them in
remuneration of the product or service delivered.

Revenue deferred until payment for which collection is not considered probable

Revenue of which the collectability is not reasonably assured at the point of sale is deferred until the payment has been received.

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated statement of financial position December 31, 2017

   in thousand EUR

  As previously reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS
Goodwill  66 438   66 438
Other intangible assets  303 971   303 971
Property, plant and equipment  809 934   809 934
Interests in associates and joint ventures  4 021   4 021
Non-current financial assets  1 542   1 542
Other non-current assets   729   729
Deferred tax assets  11 165 - 7 835  3 330
Total non-current assets 1 197 800 - 7 835 1 189 965

Inventories  24 930   24 930
Trade receivables  184 836   184 836
Current financial assets   469   469
Current derivatives assets   68   68
Other current assets  2 670   2 670
Operating taxes and levies receivables  1 370   1 370
Current tax assets   1   1
Prepaid expenses  11 003   11 003
Other Assets related to contracts with customers   69 779  69 779
Cash and cash equivalents  13 012   13 012
Total current assets  238 359  69 779  308 138

Total Assets 1 436 159  61 944 1 498 103

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital   131 721   131 721
Legal reserve  13 172   13 172
Retained earnings (excl. Legal reserve)  399 608  40 590  440 198
Treasury shares - 2 476   - 2 476
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent  542 025  40 590  582 615
Total equity   542 025  40 590  582 615

Non-current financial liabilities  319 615   319 615
Non-current derivatives liabilities  2 973   2 973
Non-current employee benefits   274   274
Non-current provisions for dismantling  65 891   65 891
Other non-current liabilities  2 820   2 820
Deferred tax liabilities  2 374  8 400  10 774
Total non-current liabilities  393 947  8 400  402 347

Current financial liabilities  6 066   6 066
Current derivatives liabilities   68   68
Current fixed assets payable  56 210   56 210
Trade payables   212 562  11 757  224 319
Current employee benefits  30 017   30 017
Current provisions for dismantling  1 040   1 040
Current restructuring provisions  1 812   1 812
Other current liabilities  12 667   12 667
Operating taxes and levies payables  94 217   94 217
Current tax payables  23 259   23 259
Liabilities related to contracts with customers   61 253  61 253
Deferred income   62 269 - 60 056  2 213
Total current liabilities  500 187  12 954  513 141

Total Equity and Liabilities 1 436 159  61 944 1 498 103

92

93
A

n
n
u
a
l
R

e
p
o
rt

 2
0
1
8

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

Consolidated statement of financial position December 31, 2016

   in thousand EUR

  As previously reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS
Goodwill  80 080   80 080
Other intangible assets  320 789   320 789
Property, plant and equipment  829 971   829 971
Interests in associates and joint ventures  3 722   3 722
Non-current financial assets  2 024   2 024
Other non-current assets   255   255
Deferred tax assets  12 263 - 8 394  3 869
Total non-current assets 1 249 104 - 8 394 1 240 710

Inventories  30 632   30 632
Trade receivables  175 677   175 677
Current financial assets   452   452
Current derivatives assets  3 131   3 131
Other current assets   994   994
Operating taxes and levies receivables   652   652
Prepaid expenses  12 131   12 131
Other Assets related to contracts with customers   75 830  75 830
Cash and cash equivalents  51 444   51 444
Total current assets  275 113  75 830  350 943

Total Assets 1 524 217  67 436 1 591 653

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital   131 721   131 721
Legal reserve  13 172   13 172
Retained earnings (excl. Legal reserve)  387 804  42 661  430 465
Treasury shares -  279   -  279
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent  532 418  42 661  575 079
Total equity   532 418  42 661  575 079

Non-current financial liabilities  389 043   389 043
Non-current derivatives liabilities  4 659   4 659
Non-current employee benefits   638   638
Non-current provisions for dismantling  65 596   65 596
Other non-current liabilities  3 759   3 759
Deferred tax liabilities  1 687  12 299  13 986
Total non-current liabilities  465 382  12 299  477 681

Current financial liabilities   236   236
Current derivatives liabilities  3 131   3 131
Current fixed assets payable  68 757   68 757
Trade payables   167 695  10 910  178 605
Current employee benefits  31 788   31 788
Current provisions for dismantling  1 023   1 023
Current restructuring provisions  16 772   16 772
Other current liabilities  11 409   11 409
Operating taxes and levies payables  110 000   110 000
Current tax payables  56 923   56 923
Liabilities related to contracts with customers   57 639  57 639
Deferred income   58 683 - 56 073  2 610
Total current liabilities  526 417  12 476  538 893

Total Equity and Liabilities 1 524 217  67 436 1 591 653

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

   in thousand EUR

IAS 18

31.12.2017
IFRS15

31.12.2017
Variation

IAS 18
31.12.2018

IFRS15
31.12.2018

Variation

Retail service revenues
  Convergent service revenues  51 775  48 859 - 2 916  111 976  106 297 - 5 679
  Mobile only services revenues  675 263  615 514 - 59 749  668 762  616 242 - 52 520
  Fixed only service revenues  41 095  41 095   41 341  41 341
  IT & Integration Service  3 496  3 496   4 502  4 503
Equipment sales  67 573  125 374  57 801  70 313  124 997  54 684
Wholesale revenues  350 698  350 698   329 178  329 179
Other revenues  61 315  61 315   57 244  57 244
Revenues 1 251 215 1 246 351 - 4 864 1 283 316 1 279 803 - 3 513

Direct costs - 565 772 - 567 324 - 1 552 - 592 207 - 593 015 -  808

Indirect costs - 383 262 - 383 262   - 400 655 - 400 655

Adjusted EBITDA  302 181  295 765 - 6 416  290 454  286 133 - 4 321

Adjustments  9 823  9 823   - 7 577 - 7 577
Depreciation, Amortization & other - 247 582 - 247 582   - 235 400 - 235 400

Operation Profit  64 422  58 006 - 6 416  47 477  43 156 - 4 321

Financial Result - 4 880 - 4 880   - 4 855 - 4 855
Tax Expense - 18 590 - 14 131  4 459 - 8 213 - 5 870  2 343

Net Profit   40 952  38 995 - 1 957  34 409  32 431 - 1 978

Consolidated statement of cash flow

 in thousand EUR

31.12.2017
Historical

data
IFRS 15 application

effect
Restated data
from IFRS 15

Consolidated net income  40 952 - 1 957  38 995
Non-monetary items and reclassified for presentation

Change in provision - 17 826 -  109 - 17 935
Income tax  18 590 - 4 459  14 131
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables, including contract assets   7 382  7 382

Changes in working capital
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables - 7 173 - 7 382 - 14 555
Increase (decrease) in trade payables  44 513   734  45 247
Changes in other customer contract assets and liabilities   9 774  9 774
Changes in other assets and liabilities  3 709 - 3 983 -  274

Net cash provided by operating activities (a)  266 836   266 836
Net cash used in investing activities (b) - 208 924   - 208 924
Net cash used in financing activities (c) - 96 344   - 96 344
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (a) + (b) + (c) - 38 432   - 38 432

94

95
A

n
n
u
a
l
R

e
p
o
rt

 2
0
1
8

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e
n
ts

Customer contract net assets and liabilities

  in thousand EUR

  December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Customer contract net assets (1)  46 432  50 149
Costs of obtaining a contract   15 395  19 630
Total customer contract net assets  61 827  69 779
Prepaid telephone cards - 19 522 - 20 527
Connection fees -  340 -  437
Other deferred revenue (2) - 38 589 - 39 091
Other customer contract liabilities -  964 - 1 198
Total deferred revenue related to customer contracts - 59 415 - 61 253

Total customer contract net assets and liabilities  2 412  8 526